

No. 17-1492

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GULF COAST, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF TWENTY-SEVEN FAMILY POLICY
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

Kristen K. Waggoner
Kevin H. Theriot
Counsel of Record
Denise M. Burke
Elissa M. Graves
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Failure to follow the scheme of remedies
already provided in the Medicaid statute
frustrates congressional intent to create a
uniform administrative process for
efficiency purposes 5

II. The Medicaid statute is undermined by the
patchwork of remedies produced by a
system of differing enforcement
mechanisms. 8

III. The finding of a private right of action
would harm the intended purpose of the
Medicaid statute of providing healthcare to
low-income Americans 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	6
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	3, 7–9
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	2–3, 5
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>National R. R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass’n of R. R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	6
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	2
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	5

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	10
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
<u>Regulations</u>	
42 C.F.R. § 1002.213	7

Other Authorities

- Medicaid, “Program History,”
<https://www.medicaid.gov/about-us/program-history/index.html>. 11
- Petition for Certiorari, *Andersen v. Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri* (No. 17-1340)..... 9–10
- Petition for Certiorari, *Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.* (No. 17-1492)..... 11
- U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Office of Inspector General, “Providers Terminated From One State Medicaid Program Continued Participating In Other States,” 17, Table B-1 (Aug. 2015),
<https://goo.gl/PUL9iu>..... 11
